A-20012/02/1997-P.II [E- 123004]

Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (P.II Section)

1st Floor, Prithvi Wing, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-10003

Dated the 26th December, 2024

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon his selection for the post of Regional Commissioner-II having the Pay Level- 11 as per 7th CPC in Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization on deputation basis, Shri Vinod Kumar, Under Secretary is hereby relieved from this Ministry with effect from afternoon of 31st December 2024 with the direction to report to Regional Office, CMPFO, Sidhi, Madhya Pradesh for taking up his new assignments.

2. It is stated that Shri Vinod Kumar, Under Secretary is clear from vigilance angle.

3. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Vikash Chandra Gupta) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele: 011-20819373 Email: <u>gupta.vc@gov.in</u>

Distributions:

- 1. Shri Vinod Kumar, Under Secretary- for necessary compliance.
- 2. Pay and Account Office, MoEF&CC
- 3. DDO (Cash), MoEF&CC
- 4. PPS to JS (Admin)/ Dir. (P.I & P.III)/ DS (P.II)
- Assistant Commissioner (Admin), Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization, Police Line, Dhanbad, Jharkhand- 826014 [Ref. Letter No. CMPFO-11.0011.0/29/2024-PERSONNEL-Part(1)/1381 dated 17/12/2024]
- 6. Under Secretary, CS.I(U), Department of Personnel and Training, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. Cash/ GA/ Library Sections- with a request to issue No Dues Certificate in r/o Shri Vinod Kumar, US.
- 8. US (IT)/ Consultant (IT)/ US (Vig.)/ US (APAR)/ US(GA)
- 9. Service Book/ Guard File/ Personal File.